[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 1428, June 14, 1956]

AN ACT TO CREATE THE MUNICIPALITY OF LAPINIG IN THE PROVINCE OF SAMAR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby created in the Province of Samar a municipality to be known as the Municipality of Lapinig, which shall consist of portions of the municipalities of Gamay and Oras and the Municipal District of Jipapad, all in the Province of Samar, more particularly described and bounded as follows:

On the north, northwest, and west by a straight line running southwesterly from a point on the shore line half way between the center of the mouth of Gamay River and the poblacion of the barrio of Cagamotan to the intersection of the south branch of Gamay River with the trail connecting the barrios of Cagamotan and Bagon de Gamay, thence southeasterly to a point one-half kilometer west of the poblacion of the barrio of Can Maria;

On the southwest by a straight imaginary line running from the said point one-half kilometer west of Can Maria to a point on Catumsan River southwest of the poblacion of barrio Catumsan;

On the southeast by the course of the Catumsan River downstream to the mouth of the said river which is at the Helm Harbor; and

On the northeast by the limits of municipal water which Lapinig shall have pursuant to section twenty-three hundred twenty-one of the Revised Administrative Code.

The Municipality of Lapinig shall contain the barrios of Cagamotan, Potong, Pio del Pilar, Canomanio, Look, Lapinig, Can Maria and Catumsan, and the sitios of Cahagwayan, Palanas and Mabini, and shall have its seat of government at the Barrio of Lapinig.

The municipalities of Gamay and Oras and the Municipal District of Jipapad shall have their present territories minus the respective portion thereof included in the Municipality of Lapiniq.

The first mayor, vice-mayor, and councilors of the Municipality of Lapinig shall be appointed by the President of the Philippines and shall hold office until their successors shall have been elected in the next regular election for provincial and municipal officials and shall have qualified.

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.